CITY OF
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda ltem L
January 25, 2016

NOVI

cityofnovi.org

SUBJECT: Approval of the final payment to Commerce Construction & Landscaping, Inc. for the
Haggerty Road Widening (from Shorebrook Lane to Stonehenge Boulevard) project in the
amount of $9,845.55, plus interest earned on retainage.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Division B7C. 4

1

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: /-~ T\

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED S 9.845.55
AMOUNT BUDGETED $33,670.00
LINE ITEM NUMBER 204-204.00-865.656

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

This project added a right turn lane to fill a 700-foot long lane drop on southbound
Haggerty Road, south of Ten Mile Road. A lane drop occurs when one through lane is
merged info another. There were several other lane drops along Haggerty Road that have
been addressed over the past few years, and this specific location was the last remaining
lane drop. The construction contract was awarded for this project at the October 6, 2014
City Council meeting to Commerce Construction & Landscaping, Inc., in the amount of
$141,049.84.

Engineering staff worked with the engineering consultant for this project, URS Corporation,
to review and verify the final contract payment amount of $9,845.55 that is due the
contractor (Final Pay Estimate No. 6, attached). The City Attorney reviewed the
documentation and found it fo be in an acceptable form (Beth Saarela's January 12,
2016 letter, attached).

There were five (5) approved change orders issued for this project resulting in a net
increase of $55,861.23 to the construction contract, or 39.6% over the awarded amount.
The majority of the additional work was necessary due to unforeseen conditions, and
necessary drainage and safety improvements identified in the field. The approved
change orders resulted in a final contract price of $196,911.07.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final payment to Commerce Construction &
Landscaping, Inc. for the Haggerty Road Widening (from Shorebrook Lane to Stonehenge
Boulevard) project in the amount of $2,845.55, plus interest earned on retainage.
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Mayor Gait Council Member Markham
Mayor Pro Tem Staudi Council Member Mutch
Council Member Burke Council Member Wrobel
Council Member Casey ‘
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HAGGERTY ROAD WIDENING
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Version #: v1.0

Engineering Division
Department of Public Services
26300 Lee BeGole Drive
Novi, MI 48375
MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE cityofnovi.org

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source. This map was intended to meet
National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent, 0 625 125
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.
Boundary and area ions are i 1 inch = 300 feet
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132
of 1970 as amended. Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.
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HAGGERTY ROAD WIDENING (SHOREBROOK TO STONEHENGE)

Looking south along road widening and gravel shoulders
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JOHNSON ROSATI SCHULTZ JOPPICH PC

27555 Executive Drive Suite 250 ~ Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331
Phone: 248.489.4100 | Fax: 248.489.1726

Elizabeth Kudla Saarela silaw
esaarela@jrsjlaw.com www jrsjlaw.com

January 11, 2016

Aaron Staup, Engineering Coordinator
CITY OF NOVI

Department of Public Services

Field Services Complex

26300 Lee BeGole Drive

Novi, MI 48375

Re: Haggerty Road Widening — Commerce Construction & Landscaping,
Inc. :
Closing Documents

Dear Mr. Staup:

We have received and reviewed closing documents for the Haggerty Road Widenhing Project:

Application for Final Payment

Contractor's Sworn Statement

Consent of Surety

Waivers of Lien

Increased Maintenance and Guarantee Bond Rider

VAW

Subject to approval of the Application for Final Payment by appropriate City staff, the closing
documents appear to be in order.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns in regard to this matter.

FARMINGTON HILLS E LANSING K MARSHALL ST, CLAIR SHORES



Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator
January 11, 2016
Page 2

EKS
Enclosures
C: Maryanne Cornelius, Clerk (w/Enclosures)
Rob Hayes, Public Services Director (w/Enclosures)
Carl Johnson, Finance Director/Chief Financial Officer (w/Enclosures)
Brian Coburn, Engineering Manager (w/Enclosures)
Mark Koskinen, URS Corporation (w/Enclosures)
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/Enclosures)



CITY OF NOVI

Balance Due This Payment

P.O.# 94355

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.
Novi, Michigan 48375
Tel: (248) 347-0454
Fax: (248) 735-5659

PROJECT:

Haggerty Road Widening

_APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT

~“NOVI PROJECT NO.: 142503
OWNER: City of Novi ENGINEER: URS Corporation CONTRACTOR: Commerce Construction, Inc.
45175 W. Ten Mile Road 27777 Franklin Road, Suite 2000 555 Golden Oaks Court
Novi, Michigan 48375 Southfield, Michigan 48034 Milford, Michigan 48380
(248) 204-5900 (248) 685-9476
CONTRACT AMOUNT FINAL COMPLETION DATES DATES OF ESTIMATE
ORIGINAL: $141,049.84 ORIGINAL: December 7, 2014 Final
REVISED: May 18, 2015
REVISED: $196,911.07 ACTUAL: May 18, 2015
SECTION 1. COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE
CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) TOTAL TO DATE
ltem
No. Descn’ptioﬂ of ltem - Quanﬁt_y_ Cost/Unit Total Amt Quannty Cost/Unit Total Amt i Quantity Amount
0 |Constr. Inspection "Crew Day’ 1750 |5 s pooio0 ioais0n s eaoiooils D iaooioell el e i il 0 ] sas0ls 40000 |
1 |Mobilization (6% Max.) 1.00 $ 7,150.00 | § 7,1 50.00 1.00 $ 7,150.00 $ 7,150.00 1.00 $ 7,150.00 100%
2 __|Preconstruction Audio Visual LS 1.00 $ 2,000.00 | $ 2,000.00 1.00 $ 200000 |$% 2,000.00 1.00 | $ 2,000.00 100%
3 |Maintaining Traffic LS 1.00 $ 8,250.00 | $ 8,250.00 1.00 $ 825000 8% 8,250.00 100 | § 8,250.00 100%
4 |HMA Surface, Removal SY 160.00 | § 10.00 { $ 1,600.00 16070 | $ 10.00 | $ 1,607.00 160.70 | $ 1,607.00 100%
5 _|Cold Milling HMA Surface SY 915.00 |§ 10.50 [ $ 9,607.50 869.00 | $ 10501 $ 9,124.50 869.00 | $ 9,124.50 100%
6 |Sewer, Rem, Less than 24-inch LF 56.00 $ 10.00 [ $ 560.00 62.00 $ 10.00 [ $ 620.00 62.00 | $ 620.00 100%
7 __{Sawcut Pavement, Full Depth LF 478.00 |$ 3.00($ 1,434.00 473.00 | $ 3008 1,419.00 473.00 | $ 1,419.00 100%
8 |Roadway Grading STA 5.70 $ 3,000.00 | $ 17,100.00 4.50 $ 3,00000|8% 13,500.00 450 | $ 13,500.00 100%
9 [Subgrade Undercutting cY 60.00 $ 40.00 | $ 2,400.00 0.00 $ 40.00 | $ - 0.00
10 [Vertical Exploratory Investigation VF 40.00 $ 20.00 | $ 800.00 60.00 $ 2000 ($ 1,200.00 60.00 | 3 1,200.00 100%
11__[Erosion Control, Sediment Trap EA 2.00 $ 4500018 900.00 0.00 $ 45000 | $ - 0.00
12 __{Erosion Control, Check Dam LF 20.00 $ 65.00 | $ 1,300.00 41.50 $ 65008 2,697.50 4150 | 8 2,697.50 100%
13 _|Erosion Control, Silt Fence LF 75.00 $ 30018 225.00 6.00 $ 3008 18.00 600 |$ 18.00 100%
14 _{Tensar TX5 Geogrid SY 110000 | $ 4.00 | $ 4,400.00 | 1094.00 | $ 40018 4,376.00 1094.001 $ 4.376.00 100%
15 __{Agg. Base, CIP, 21AA, Limestone CY 31000 |8 40.00 | $ 12,400.00 31500 |$ 4000 | 8 12,600.00 315.00 | $ 12,600.00 100%
16 [Shoulder, CL | CY 72.00 $ 40.00 | $ 2,880.00 54.30 $ 4000 { $ 2,172.00 5430 | $ 2,172.00 100%
17 __|Culv End Section, 12-inch, CMP EA 2.00 $ 175.00 | § 350.00 4.00 $ 175.00 | § 700.00 4.00 |8 700.00 100%
18 |Sewer, 12-inch, CMP LF 50.00 $ 85.00 1% 4,250.00 11000 | $ -85.00 % 9,350.00 110.00 | $ 9,350.00 100%
19 |Dr Structure, Tap, 12-inch, Special EA 2.00 $ 500.00 | $ 1,000.00 2.00 $ 500.00 | $ 1,000.00 200 |8 1,000.00 100%
20 |HMA, 4C TON 14500 |'$ 97851 % 14,188.25 15750 |$ 978518 15,411.38 157.50 | $ 15,411.38 100%
21 |HMA, 3C TON 17400 |'$ 94761 8% 16,488.24 8.00 $ 94761 8 758.08 800 1% 758.08 100%
22 |HMA 2C TON 16000 |$ 9476 | $ 15,161.60 27000 % 94.76 | $ 25,585.20 27000 | § 25,585.20 100%
23 _|Shoulder Gutter, Conc, Det 2 EA 1.00 $ 1,287.00 | $ | 1,287.00 2.00 $ 1,287.00 { $ 2,574.00 200 | $ 2,574.00 100%
24 _|Spillway, Conc LF 4.00 $ 260.00 | $ 1,040.00 11.00 $ 260.00 { $ 2,860.00 11.00 | $ 2,860.00 100%
TOTAL THIS SHEET $ 126,771.59 $ 124,972.66 $ 124,972.66 100%




fnov.org

CITY OF NOVI 26300 Lee BeGole Dr.

Novi, Michigan 48375
Tel: (248) 347-0454

Fax: (248) 735-5659

PROJECT:  Haggerty Road Widening ~ NOVIPROJECTNO.. 142503

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT

2w et e o WW.M'; A:YME}:JTI(TCYWW ..
SECTION 1. COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE
CONTRACT [TEMS (Original) CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD TOTALTO DATE
ltem
No. Description of ltem Unit Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Amount % Quantity Amount %
25 _|Surface Restoration LS 1.00 $ 11,700.00 | $ 11,700.00 1.00 $ 1170000 |3 11,700.00 100 | § 11,700.00 100%
26 [Sign, Type Il, Removal EA 2.00 $ 500018 100.00 2.00 $ 500018 100.00 - 200 |$ 100.00 100%
27 |Pavt Mrkg, Wb, 4", White LF 785.00 |$ 18589 1,452.25 0.00 $ 1.85 0.00
28 |Pavt Mrkg, Wh, 4", White, 2nd App. LF 78500 |$ 11018 863.50 0.00 $ 1.10 0.00
29 _|Pavt Mrkg, Longit, 6-inch, Rem LF 50.00 $ 325108 162.50 0.00 $ 325 0.00
TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET $ 14,278.25 $ 11,800.00 $ - $ 11,800.00
TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEET $ 126,771.59 $ 124,972.66 $ - $ 124,972.66

SUBTOTAL $  141,040.84 $ 13677266 $ . $ 136,772.66



CITY OF NOVI

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.
Novi, Michigan 48375
Tel: (248) 347-0454
Fax: (248) 735-5659

PROJECT:

Haggerty Road Widening

_ APPLICATION FOR FIi

NOVI PROJECT NO.: 14-2503 PAYMENT NO.:
NEW CONTRACT ITEMS
SECTION 1. COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE
NEW CONTRACT ITEMS THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE
Item
No. Description of item Unit Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Amount % Quantity Amount %
30__ISidewalk, Rem SF 30250 | § 1.00 | % 302.50 30250 | $ 302.50 100%
31 |Sidewalk, Nonreinf, 4" {(Concrete Only) SF 30000 |§ 757 | $ 2,271.00 30000 (8 2,271.00 100%
32 _|Restoration {Adj to sidewalk only) SY 60.00 $ 7.00 % 420.00 60.00 | $ 420.00 100%
33 [Fence, Protective FT 29.00 $ 50018 145.00 29.00 | § 145.00 100%
34 |Mulch Blanket SY 1500.00 | § 2009 3,000.00 1500.00{ $ 3,000.00 100%
35 |Reimbursed Permit Fees (OCWCR) DLR 500.00 | $ 1.00 | 8 500.00 500.00 | $ 500.00 100%
36__|Sidewalk Preparation SF 30000 [ $ 51818 1,554.00 300.00 | $ 1,554.00 100%
37 0.00 $ - $ - 0.00 | $ -
38 |Pavt Mrkg, Type R, 4 inch, White, Temp ft 1012.00 | § 14018 1,416.80 1012.00( § 1,416.80 100%
39 |Pavt Mrkg, Type R, 4 inch, Yellow, Tem| ft 1024.00 | $ 14018 1,433.60 1024.001 $ 1.433.60 100%
40 {Second Season Mobilization, Commerct LS 1.00 $ 2000008 2,000.00 1.00 |8 2,000.00 100%
41 |Second Season Mobilization, State Barr| LS 1.00 $ 20000018 2,000.00 1.00 |8 2,000.00 100%
42 |Pavt Mrkg, Type NR, 4 inch, White, Ten| ft 220400 [ 8 048 | $ 1,057.92 2204.001 § 1,057.92 100%
43 [Pavt Mrkg, Type NR, 4 inch Yellow, Ten| ft 206400 | $ 04818 980.72 2064.001 $ 990.72 100%
44 |Structure Adj, Case 1 Ea 1.00 $ 1500008 1,500.00 1.00 |$ 1,500.00 100%
45 |Pavt Mrkg, Wb, 4' Yellow (Revised Pricq LF 297200 | $ 12518 3,715.00 2972.00] $ 3,715.00 100%
46 Pavt Mrkg, Wh, 4' White (Revised Price LF 1550.00 | § 12518 1,937.50 1550.00 $ 1,937.50 100%
47 |Pavt Mrkg, Rem, Shot Blast LF 6703.00 | $ 0798 5,295.37 6703.00] $ 5,295.37 100%
48 |Subgrade Undercutting, 21AA CYD 28.00 $ 60.25 | $ 1,687.00 28.00 | § 1,687.00 100%
51 [Mobilization (Shorebrook) LS 1.00 $ 115750018 11,575.00 1.00 |$ 11,575.00 100%
52 _|Maintaining Traffic (Shorebrook) LS 1.00 $ 3415008 3.415.00 100 |8 3,415.00 100%
53 |Curb and Gutter, Rem FT 72.00 $ 350018 2,520.00 72.00 | $ 2,520.00 100%
54 |Grading (Shorebrook) LS 1.00 $ 7.500.00 % 7,500.00 100 |8 7,500.00 100%
55 |Curb and Guiter, Det F2, Modified FT 37.00 $ 46.00 | § 1,702.00 37.00 | § 1,702.00 100%
56 |Riprap, Plain SYD 7.00 $ 150.00 | § 1,050.00 7.00 |8 1,050.00 100%
57 _|Surface Restoration (Shorebrook) LS 1.00 $ 1150008 1,150.00 1.00 |§ 1,150.00 100%
TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET [ o $ 60,138.41 $ - $ 60,138.41
TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS $ 141,049.84 $ 136,772.66 $ - $ 136,772.66
GRAND TOTAL $ 141,049.84 $ 196,911.07 $ - $ 196,911.07
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cityofnovt,

CITY OF NOVI

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.
Novi, Michigan 48375
Tel: (248) 347-0454
Fax: (248) 735-5659

_Section 2.

PROJECT:  Haggerty Road Widening

'NOVIPROJECTNO.: 142503

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT

Original Contract Amount: $ 141,049.84 " CHANGE ORDERS
Change Orders: $ 55,861.23 o No, Date Amount
1 November 13, 2014 $ 14,735.00
Adjusted Contract Amount to Date: $ 196,911.07 e June 9, 2015 $ 12,601.37 /
3 June 25, 2015 3 3,843.70 o~
Total Cost of Work Performed to Date: $ 196,911.07 &= 4 June 25, 2015 $ 32,766.63 e )
5 October 19, 2015 $ (8,085.47) .
MINUS Retainage: 0%| $ - $ -
MINUS Inspection "Crew Days™: To Date 22.50| $ - $ -
This Pay 0.00 $ -
Net Amt. Earned of Contract and Extra Work to Date: $ 196,911.07 3 -
$ -
MINUS L.D.'s: #ofdaysover=[ | $ - $ -
$ amount/day = $ -
Subtotal: $ 196,911.07 3 -
ADD Incentive "Crew Days", if under: $ - TOTAL: $ 55,861.23 &
Subtotal: $ 196,911.07
MINUS Amount of Previous Payments: $ 187,065.52 &
1% 29,436.30 y
2% 13,905.18 f
33 77,259.45 Inspection "Crew Days" Allowed per Contract: 17.50
4% 34,479.01 V‘I Additional "Crew Days" per Change Orders: 5.00
593 31,985.58 N Total Inspection "Crew Days" Allowed: 22.50
6 $ - Inspection "Crew Days" Used to Date: 22.50
7 Inspection "Crew Days" Remaining: 0.00
8
9
10

BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT.:

$ 984555 |«

P.O.# 94355



CITY OF NOV1

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.
fovd, Michigen 48375
Tel: (248} 3470454
Fax: (268} TI5-5652

Sectien T
APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT
PROJEDT: Haggerty Fosd Widenng NOVI PROJECT HO.: 14-2503 PAYRENT NO-: i O
The yndersigred CONTRACTOR cortifes thet: {3) Any pravicus progress peyments recsived from Payment of the above AMO. APP TATION
CATRER on amount of Work gone under the Conlrac! referrad 10 above have heen applied to msdnme is recommended ’ ?
in fi50 o8 obSgations of CONTRACTOR mcurmed n connostion with Wosk < by priar App!

éor Payment: (2) Gtie 1o s Werk, tats, e equipment i

Zaor of ol leins, dalma, iy Ind , el eacumbergy
actepiable v OWNER indempifyir @WNER el

Commerte Consuction, Inc.
Comraster Caompany

Dt

LA LLL i
Canlewser Authorzed Signely
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%ﬁi@"k Sorporation Date:
% W
Consungg® Authotized Signatne

2 ’Kkﬁﬁ}m 18 [ e RIS
Paint Noamo
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1225 - S

By“““‘"‘r

Dalad:

Brien Coburn, PE., Enginsering Managsr
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49 Falt Usconditions! Wahars o Ben have been received bom each subsonbr

o andior suppler 1 argl approved by

the Consuliant. Also, atipched o this Finsl Paymentis acopy e &
= now Mak wtce g &

s Suom Siaternent. Congent o Surely, and

Boad 4 the amount © groates than the fnal conlract prcs) of 3 Manlenanss Bond Rides

covering tha diffsrence between the final contrpct price and the owardad smeant.
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(ONSENT OF Apehigool
SURETY COMPARNY Comeeind
TOVINAL PAYMENT Sters
ADYLNE RIA o (70 ity

- - A Bond No 013022333
FROJECT: Haggerty Road Widening from Shorebrook Drive to Stonehenge Bivd,

e, Blnrey s

Tk amnat ARCHITECT S PROJECT NO:
City of Navij

26300 Lee BeGole Drive CONTRALT FOR;

Novi, M1 48375

CONTRAUT DAY
CONTRACTOR:
Commerce Construction & Landscaping,
555 Golden Oaks Ct.
Milford, Ml 48380

fitevvurdonve wih te mmxsiuns‘uf Mie Cantract between thie Ower and the Cotitractns as wdieated shove, the

The Ohlo Casualty Insurance Company

5600 New King St, Suite 360 ORIy AN
Troy, Ml 48098 SURETY COMPANY
by Pontd oF here s tange v a3 s od Certacreny

Commerce Consfruction & Landscaping,

555 Golden Oaks Ct. CONTRACTOR,
Milford, Ml 48380

hereby spproves of the Ninal payment 10 e Canteactor, and agrees that Hnad paymreat to the Contractor slali v
reheve the Surely Company of any of its oblpations 16 Proa: emserl wame asd e o8 % e )

City of Novi

26300 Lee BeGole Drive OWXER,
Navi, Ml 48375

ay e Dty ia the said Surery Cumpany”s bod,

IN VY INESS WHEREQF,

the Susety Uiy has herento <l g hanid this Bth day »f December, 2015

Surety Crenpany
The Ohis Tasualiginsurance C

ompany

LRGN Susan L Small, Attorney-in-Fact
hile

SO Fing fodai s o e avaol v fn:lu‘i:n;“ion 1'1,1,'0‘“4;,”1! te AT DD ’,‘;ﬁ:‘i Ve Wit LN L EAL ‘Th}’{ SRl PNV O AN BIERT 0l
OFRIS AN AR S urentnibitan

I B L AL DT URSLI | 0F SURFTY COMEANY 171 FiNaL BV ST VPRI Bt 1 1t ey s e
A

Cone U AR RE b (NS TUTE OF ARCHILG S, 1789 S0 Ve, AV RW, W ASTHROTOM, P 36005



currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit,

e}

LS 12673 122013 e ¢ , - , -

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT 1S PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Powar of Attornay limits the acts of thoeo ramad herain, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the mannar and to the exient hersln stated.
Certificato No. 6053450

American Fire and Casualty Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWNALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Amencan Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohio Casuslty Insurance Company are corporations duly orgenizad under the laws «f
the State of New Hampshire that Liberty Mutuel hisurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the Jaws of the State of Massachusetis, and Wast Amanican Insurance Compeny
t3 a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (harein collectively called the “Companies”), pursuent to end by euthority harein sat forth does hereby name, constitute
end sppoint ___Jobin L, Budds: Staven K, Brandan, Susanh, Smafl 7., Grifin; 7.0, Young, Terence J. Griffin, Wiliam A, Pirret

all of the oty of _Earminaton Hils, stete of M| each ndividualy if here be more than one named, s true and kawful attomey-in-fact to make, execute, soal, acknowledge
end deliver, for end on its bahalf as surety end as fts act and deed, eny end elf underiakings, bonds. recognizences end other surely oblgations, in pursuance of these presants and shall
be &s binding upon the Companies es if they have bean duly signed by the presdent end aifosted by the secrelary of the Companias in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, this Power of Attemay hes been subscribed by an euthonzed officer or official of the Companies and the corporate saals of the Compenios have baen affixed
thareto this_29(h day of _January 2015

American Fire and Casualty Company
The Ohio Casually Insurance Company
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

Lvymencan Insurance Company
By: ,«W/%

David M. Camy/Assistant Secretary

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA 85
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

Onthis 29th__day of January , 2015 | hefore mo personally appeared David M, Carey. who acknowledged himself to be the Assistent Sacrelary of Amencen Fire and
Casualty Company, Liberty Mulual Insurence Company. The Ohio Casually insurance Company, snd West American Insurance Company, and that he, s such  bsing authonzed so to do,
execute the foregolng instrumant for the purposes therein conteined by signing on behalf of the corparations by himself s aduly sulhorized officer,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscri and affixed my notadal sea: & Plymouth Meenng Pennsytvaﬂa on the day end yeer first above writtan

o Dorcews Bttt

Terasa Pastella , Notary Public

This Power of Attomay is made and executea‘p‘ ..~ 510 ; ‘aﬁtmmy of the following By-laws end Authorizations of Amarican Fire end Casuatly Company, The Ohio Casually insurence
Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, ¢ tnsurance Company which resolutions &re now in full force end effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS - Section 12, Power of Attornay. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purposa in wailing by the Chalrman or the President, end subjset
to such limitedion es the Chairman or tha Pragident may prescribe, shall appoint such atlomeys-in-fact, &s may be necessary to act in behalf of the Comporation to make, exscuto, sea,
acknowledge and deliver as surely eny and all undentakings, bonds, recognizances end other surety obfigations. Such attomeys-in-fact, subject to the imitations set forih In their respective
powers of atlomey, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments end to gtiach thereto the seal of the Corporstion. Whean so
exscuted, such instrumants shall be as binding s if signed by the President and attested to by the Secratary, Any powar or euthority granted 1o eny represeniative or attomay-in-fact under
tha provisions of this articls may be revoked af any time by the Board . the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such powsr or authority.

ARTICLE Xil - Exacution of Contracts ~ SECTION 5. Suraty Bonds and Undertekings. Any officsr of the Company athorized for thel purposa in wiling by ths cheirman or the prestdent,
end subject to such imdations as the chaiimen or the president msy prescribo, shall appoint siich attomoys-in-fact, 8 may be nscessary to actin behalf of the Company to make, execule,
seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any end all undenskings, bonds, recognizences end other surety obfigations. Such attomays-n-fact subject 1o the timitations set forth in their
respeclive powers of attornay, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execuion of any such mstrumants and to atlach thereto the seal of the Compeny. When so
executed such instrumarts shall be &s binding &s if signed by the president and atiested by the sacretary.

Certificats of Deslgnation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Cerey, Assistan] Secretary to sppoint such attomeys-in-
fact 83 may b nacaessary 1o act on behalf of the Company to make, execuls, seal, acknovdadge end deliver as surety any end all undertakings, bonds, recognizances end other surety
obligations,

Authosization - By unanimous consent of the Compeny's Boasd of Directors, the Company consents thet facsimile or mechenically reproduced signature of any assistant secrelary of the
Company, wharevar appesring upon a certifisd copy of any power of sitomoy issued by the Compeny th connaction with suraty bonds, shall be valid end binding upon the Cormpany with
tha same force and effect as though manually affixed.

1, Grogory W. Davenport, the undersigned, Assistant Sacretery, of Amarican Fire end Casually Company, The Chio Casuatly Insurence Compeny, Liberly Mutual Insurancs Company, and
Wast Amaricen Insurance Company do hereby cerlify that the original power of aitomsy of which the foregoeing is a full, true end comect copy of tha Powr of Atlomay executed by said
Companies, is in full force and effect and heas not been revoked.

(N TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto sef iy hand and affixed the soals of said Companiss this _8th dayef ____December L2015

By:

Gregory W. Davenpon Asslstant Secrotary

320t 100
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To confirm the validi

ty of this Power of Attorn
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RIDER
TO BE ATTACHED TO AND FORM PART OF
BOND NO. 013022333
IN FAVOR OF City of Novi
ON BEHALF OF Commerce Construction & Landscaping, Inc.

EFFECTIVE

IT IS AGREED THAT, in consideration of the original premium charged for this bond, and any
additional premium that may be properly chargeable as a result of this rider.

THE SURETY, The Ghio Casualty Insurance hereby gives its consent to:
Company

Increase Bond Amount to $196,911.07 from $141,049.84.

EFFECTIVE:; 12/08/2015
PROVIDED, however that the attached bond shall be subject to all its agreements, limitations, and
conditions except as herein expressly modified and that the liability of the Surety under the
attached bond and under the attached bond as changes by this rider shall not be cumulative,

SIGNED, AND SEALED 12/8/2015

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

Surets
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cuirency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

Mot valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY (S NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.
This Poxar of Attornoy limits the acts of those namad hereln, and they have no authority to bind the Company sxcapt in the mannar and (o the axisnt hargla slated.

Cesilficats Mo
American Fire and Casualty Company Liberly Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohto Casually Insurance Company West Amencan Insurancs Company
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWNALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohlo Casualfy hisurance Compeny afe exrporstions duly organized under the lews of
tha State of NawHampshire, that Libarty Mutual Instrance Company IS a corporation duly organized under the taws of the State of Massachusatts . and Wast Amencan insurance Company
is & comoration dulyorganized under the faws of the Staie of Indiena (hergin collectively called the “Companies™), pursuent to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute
and appoint, ___John &, Budds: Staven K, Brandon; Susan L. Swall; T, Goffin: T.L, Young, Terence J. Griffn; William A, Picrat

all of the ¢ty of Famiinglon Hills , state of M1 T eachindwidualy if there be more than onie named, s tue and lewiul attomey-in-fect to make. execute. seal, acknowledge
end deliver, for and on its behalf &3 surety and as ils act and deed, eny end all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of thase presents and shall
be &3 binding upon the Companies es if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the sacretary of the Companies in thefr own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, this Powar of Attorney hes been subseribad by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Compantes have been affixed

thereto this_2ath day of _January . 2015
AR . Amarican Fire and Casualty Company

The Chio Casualty Insurance Company
Liberty Mutua? nsurance Company

ﬁcymen‘can Insurance Company
By oot ; é’

David M. Caroy Assistant Secretary

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA 88
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

Onthis 291h _ day of Janvary , 2015 , bafora me personally appaared David M. Carey, who ecknowiedged himsell to ba the Assistant Secretery of Amenican Fire end
Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual Insurence Company, The Ohio Cesualty Insurence Company, and Wast Americen Insurance Company, and that he , as such, being authorized eo to do,
execute the foregoing instrurnent for the purposas thersin contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by hinwself es a duly authonized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hava hereunto sub:fﬁ;}beﬂgnamwmd affixed my notariel seal at Plymouth Maeting, Pennsylvenia. on the day and year first above written.
A F TN OO '

By:@uw M

Teresa Pastslla . Notary Publie

This Power of Attomay is made and exs;;mrs,{,gﬁ Ly ity of the follovang By-lews end Authonzations of American Fire end Casually Company. The Ohio Casually insurence
Company, Liberty Mutual Insurence Company, i WestAfta iosh Insurence Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV = OFFICERS - Section 12, Power of Attornay. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose In vaiting by the Chairmen or the President, and subjact
to such limitetion &s the Chaiman or the Prasident may preseriba, shall eppoint such sttomeys-in-fact, 8s may b necessary to ect in behalf of the Corporation to make, execude, seal,
acknovriedge and defiver as surety eny and all underiakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obfigations. Such atiomeys-in-fact, subject to the fimitations set forth in their respactive
powers of attomey, shall have full powar to bind the Corporation by their sgnature end execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Comporation, When so
execulsd, such instrumants sha!l ba &3 binding &8 if signed by the Prosident end attasted to by the Sacretary. Any power o airthorify grented to any representative or attomay-in-fact under
the provisions of this articls may be revoked at any tima by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority,

ARTICLE Xil} - Execution of Contracts ~ SECTION 5. Suraty Bonds and Undsriakings. Any officer of the Company suthonized for that purposs In watling by the chairman or iie president,
end subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescriba, shall eopoint such atiomays-in-fact, &3 may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, exetute,
saal, acknovdedge and deliver as surety eny end afi underizkmgs, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such sttomeys-in-fect subject to the Emitations set fosth in thair
raspectiva powers of altomay. shall have full power to bind the Compeny by their signeture end execution of any such instuments and to ettach thereto the seal of tha Compeny. When so

executed such instrumants shall ba s binding & if signed by the president and atlested by the secretery.

Corilficate of Designation - The Prasident of the Company, ecting pursuant to the Bylews of the Company, airlhorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Sacretery to eppoint such attomays-in-
fact &3 may be necessary 10 &ct on bahalf of the Company to make, execuia, sea), acknowiedge end deliver as suraty any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizences end other surety
obfigations.

Authorization = By unanimous consent of the Corpany’s Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile o mechanically reproduced signeture of eny essistent secretary of the
Company, wherever eppesring upon a cerified copy of any power of atiomey issued by the Compeny in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with
the sams force end effect as though manually affixed.

), Gregory W, Davenport, the undersigned, Assistant Sseretary, of Americen Fire and Casually Company, Tha Ohio Casuelly Insurence Company, Liberiy Mutual Insurence Company. and
Wast Americen Insurence Company do herehy certify that the original power of ettomey of which the foregoing ¢ a full, trus and comect copy of the Power of Altomey executed by said
Companias, is in full force end effect end hes not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF, | have hareunto set my hand and affixed the seals of sad Compenias this __8th_dayof __December ,20.15

Y - Yo

By:

Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary

L4S_12673_122013 33 01100

calt
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SWORN STATEMENT

"STATE OF MICHIGAN )
) ss.
COUNTY OF Ozkland )
Eiroy Yaroch , being duly swom, deposes and says: That . Commerce Construction &  Landscaping, Inc.
is the coniractor for an improvement to the foliowing described real property situated in Oakiand County, Michigan, described as follows: (insert legaf description of property}

Haggerty Road Widening, Novi, Michigan

That the following is a statement of each subcontractor and supplier and laborer, for which faborer the payment of wages or fringe benefits and withholdings is due but unpaid, with
whom the (contractor)(subcontractor)(supplier) has (contracted)(subcontracted){supplied material)(supplied labor) for performance under the contract with the owner or lessee thereof, and that
the amounts due to the persons as of the date hereof are correctly and fully set forth opposite their names, as follows:

Name, address and telaphone number of Subcontractor. Typeof Tolal Armgunt Amount Balance Amourd of Amount of Laborer
Supplier, or Laborer improvement Fumished Contract Already Currently o Laborer Retention Fringe Benefits
Prca Paid Owing Complete Wages Due and Wyithholdings
But Unpald Due But Unpald
P. K. Contracting Pavement Striping 11116.91 | 11116.81 | O
Asphalt Specialists Asphalt B58148-05 | 5814805 | O
Don's Restoration Restoration 9460.00 946000 | 0O
State Barmicades Traffic Controf tems 8599.75 | 859975 |0
GM & Sons Concrete 8400.00 | 840000 |0

SUB TOTALS




Name of Subcontracior, Typeof Total Amount Amount Balance Amount of Amourtt of Laborer
Supplier, of Leborer improvement Fumished Contract Already Curmrently to Laborer R . Frnge Benefits
Price Paid Owing Complete Wages Due elention end Withholdings
But Unpaid Bus But Unpaid
TOTALS 100724.7({| 100724.7]

That the contractor has not procured material from, or subcontracted with, any person other than those set forth on the reverse side and owes no money for the improvement other

than the sums set forth on the reverse side.

Deponent further says that he or she makes the foregoing statement as the (contractor){subcontractor)(supplier) or as

of the

{contractor){subcontractor){supplier) for the purposes of representing fo the owner or lessee of the premises described on the reverse side and his or her agents that the property desciibed on
the reverse side is free from claims of construction liens, or the possibility of construction liens, except as specially set forth on the reverse side hereof and except for claims of construction liens
by laborers which may be provided pursuant to Section 109 of the Construction Lien Act, Act No. 497 of the Public Acts of 1980, as amended, being Section 570.1109 of the Michigan Compiled

Laws.

WARNING TO OWNER: AN OWNER OR LESSEE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED ON
THE REVERSE SIDE HEREOF MAY NOT RELY ON THIS SWORN STATEMENT TO AVOID THE
CLAIM OF A SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER, OR LABORER WHO HAS PROVIDED A NOTICE OF
FURNISHING OR A LABORER WHO MAY PROVIDE A NOTICE OF FURNISHING PURSUANT TO
SECTION 109 OF THE CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT TO THE DESIGNEE OR TO THE OWNER OR
LESSEE IF THE DESIGNEE IS NOT NAMED OR HAS DIED.

“IF THIS SWORN STATEMENT IS IN REGARD TO A RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE, ON RECEIPT
OF THE SWORN STATEMENT, THE OWNER OR LESSEE, OR THE OWNER'S OR LESSEE'S
DESIGNEE, MUST GIVE NOTICE OF TS RECEIPT, EITHER IN WRITING, BY TELEPHONE, OR
PERSONALLY, TO EACH SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER, AND LABORER WHO HAS PROVIDED
A NOTICE OF FURNISHING UNDER SECTION 108 OR, IF & NOTICE OF FURNISHING IS
EXCUSED UNDER SECTION 108 OR 108A, TO EACH SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER, AND
LABORER NAMED IN THE SWORN STATEMENT. IF A SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER, OR
LABORER WHO IS ENTITLED TO NOTICE OF RECEIPT OF THE SWORN STATEMENT MAKES A
REQUEST, THE OWNER, LESSEE, OR DESIGNEE SHALL PROVIDE THE REQUESTER A COPY
OF THE SWORN STATEMENT WITHIN 10 BUSINESS DAYS AFTER RECEIVING THE REQUEST.”

WARNING TO DEPONENT: A PERSON, WHO WITH INTENT TO DEFRAUD, GIVES A FALSE
SWORN STATEMENT IS SUBJECT TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 110 OF
THE CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT, ACT NO. 497 OF THE PUBLIC ACTS OF 19280, AS AMENDED,
BEING SECTION 570.1110 OF THE MICHIGAN COMPILED LAWS.

/’ 4
Subscribed and swom to before me this _ % +h day of
DaxeEmier 200,

_&mu)_&i%fu&h_. Notary Public
Livingston County, Michigan

My commission expires: 13/ I8 2019
Acting in Oakland____County

(Deponent)

BORTIA. A VAROCY
Rotary Public - Sfichigan
. Livingsion Counly
iy Commission Expires Dec 18, 2019
of R e ARID

Reing 1 the eriee



FULL CONDITIONAL WAIVER

My/our contract with CUxY  OF . Moud
{other conlracting party)
1o provide HALLerTY Road winen) (mG

for the improvement of the property described 88! WHAGarerte  RoAD , S r3y of MO,

el Qs Lm0 Coo Ty

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such property arc hereby waived
and released.
This waiver is conditioned on actual payment ol $ ‘1;8‘15 SS

ComMmmMERes econNsSTRueT on)
L ANVO SER L IA) 6y 1 NG

BY: ),
Voeopad & %A@(’ﬁ-@mur%f lien claimant) PR &S 1QENT

Address: 88 Gordea) ORAKe <.
M!L.P—o&(.).‘ nt Ugagq

Telephone: (348) 8§ - 946

Signed on: 1=\ 5
(date)

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.

THE CONSTRUCTION ASSOCIATION OF MICHIGAN EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY LIABILITY FOR CHANGES
MADE TO THIS FORM BY LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENTS OR JUDICIAL DECISIONS,



Dec071510:10p Don's Restoration, LLC 248-439-0843 p.3

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

I/We have a contract with COMMERCE CONTRUCTION & LANDSCAPING, INC
To provide: RESTORATION

for the improvement to the property described as: HAGGERTY ROAD WIDENING,
CITY OF NOV]1, MICHIGAN

have been fully paid and satisfied, and my/our construction lien rights against such
property are hereby waived and released.

DON'S RESTORATION

v
BY: el /%z’?,//‘f)

(signature of lien claimant)
Y R R PRER \DENST

ADDRESS: 325 W. MILTON
HAZEL PARK, M1. 48030

TELEPHONE: S~ 577 —A/4/

SIGNED ON:__/2— 72—/~

(date)

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

I/We have a contract with COMMERCE CONTRUCTION & LANDSCAPING, INC
To provide: ASPHALT PAVING

for the improvement to the property described as: HAGGERTY ROAD WIDENING,
CITY OF NOVI, MICHIGAN

have been fully paid and satisfied, and my/our construction len rights against such
property are hereby waived and released.

ASPHALT SPECIALISTS, INC.

T
A
ov: gy Sl o
(signature of lien ¢Himant)
OVAOE ppenzz erm CRERT MAMAGER
ADDRESS: 1780E. HIGHWOOD
PONTIAC, ML 48340

o

TELEPHONE: _4&- 33¢/ - 4570

SIGNED ON:_//-25/5
(date)

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

I/We have a contract with COMMERCE CONTRUCTION & LANDSCAPING, INC
To provide: CONCRETE CURB/GUTTER, SPILLWAY, AND SIDEWALK
for the improvement to the property described as: HAGGERTY ROAD WIDENING,

CITY OF NOVI, MICHIGAN

have been fully paid and satisfied, and my/our construction lien rights against such
property are hereby waived and released.

GM & SONS, INC.

/ P ) /
BY: /{ ’/ {x ///~ . v

(51gnatule of lien. clalmant)
KWARL Seru&iT2eRr, Ge:n)ﬁ?ﬁ‘- GaR
ADDRESS: 6784 WHITEMORE LAKE ROAD
WHITEMORE LAKE, MI. 48189

TELEPHONE:  [34 - 120- 15 S‘;}

{ t

L
SIGNED ON: I 30 (IS
(date) | |

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.
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16’(09‘0

1y

FULY., UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

I/We have a contract with COMMERCE CONTRUCTION & LANDSCAPING, INC
To provide: PAVEMENT STRIPING

for the improvement to the property described as: HAGGERTY ROAD WIDENING,
CITY OF NOVI, MICHIGAW

have been fully paid and satisfied, and my/our construction lien rights against such
property are hereby waived and released.

P. K. CONTRACTING, INC.
By et S — v

signature of lien clajimant
(Y (&%m\) ngbom?:m A GST

ADDRESS: 1965 BARRET
TROY, MI. 48084

TELEPHONE: 249 3U? 2130

sanepon: 1212 [1s
(date)

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.

2000/2000 ONILOVIINOGD d 60L729¢8¥2T XVd 65:80 ST0g/60/¢1
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FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

I/We have a contract with COMMERCE CONTRUCTION & LANDSCAPING, INC
To provide: TRAFFIC CONTROL

for the improvement to the property described as: HAGGERTY ROAD WIDENING,
NOVI, MICHIGAN

have been fully paid and satisfied, and my/our construction lien rights against such
property are hereby waived and released.

STATE BARRICADES% /
BY: if b, ol //’J A
(signature of lien claimént)
kf AUESSA | HAOLET, o gL sTRATWE
ADDRESS: 24806 INDUSTRIAL HWY AsSisTAnT

WARREN, MI. 48089

ELEPHONE: G W7 T VJ’X}%/’}

SIGNED ON: f/’//y“
(date)

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.
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